THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 2005-84

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 2004-188 (BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT MUNICIPAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AS AUTHORIZED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE *POLICE SERVICES ACT*)

WHEREAS pursuant to section 15 of the *Police Services Act*, the Council may appoint one or more persons to enforce the by-laws of the municipality, who shall be peace officers for the purpose of enforcing the by-laws of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS by Resolution No. 2005-295 passed at its Regular Meeting held on April 25, 2005, Council authorized the amendment to By-law No. 2004-188, being the by-law to appoint of Municipal Law Enforcement Officers.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS THE FOLLOWING:

- 1. Section 3 to By-law No. 2004-188 is hereby deleted and the following inserted in lieu thereof:
 - "Doug Braund is hereby appointed as a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer to enforce the by-laws of the City of North Bay for so long as he continues to be employed by the City of North Bay in the capacity of Building Inspector."
- 2. This By-Law shall come into force and effect upon being passed.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY, 2005.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY, 2005.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 9^{TH} DAY OF MAY, 2005.

W:\CLERK\RMS\C00\2005\BYLAW\BUILDING\0003.doc